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Dear Fellow Board Members: The purpose of this report is to share the latest up-to-date listing of CAP affiliated 
projects according to countries and types of projects and also to share an analysis of projects based on gender of 
project director. All of the projects listed here have been approved for three years. As reported in greater detail in 
my last report, the CAP chair continues to work with his committee and staff on making the CAP affiliation process 
interactive via the www.  In summary, we have 70 Total Projects; 36 Field Projects, 34 Publication Projects. These 
represent the following countries: Cyrus:  11 Projects (6 Field, 5 Publication); Egypt:  1 Project (Publication); 
Israel:  23 Projects (9 Field, 14 Publication);  Jordan:  26 Projects (17 Field, 9 Publication); Syria:  3 Projects 
(Field); Turkey:  2 Projects (1 Field, 1 Publication); West Bank:  3 Projects (Publication); and Bahrain: 1 Project 
(Publication); and Bahrain and Saudi Arabia: Dilmun Bioarchaeology Project. Benjamin W. Porter and Alexis T. 
Boutin (Publication). 
 
Cyprus: 
-The Early Neolithic of Cyprus—the Ais Giorkis Project.  Alan Simmons (Publication) 
-Akrotiri-Dreamer’s Bay Ancient Port Project (ADBAPP).  Bradley A. Ault (Field) 
-Excavations at Kourion’s Amathous Gate Cemetery.  Michael Given (Publication) 
-Arediou Vouppes:  A Bronze Age Farming Community on Cyprus.  Louise Steel (Field) 
-Lycoming College Expedition to Idalion.   Pamela Gaber (Field) 
-Kalavasos and Maroni Built Environments Project.  Kevin D. Fisher, Sturt W. Manning and Michael Rogers (Field) 
-Agrarian Life and Landscape at Politiko-Troullia.  Steve Falconer and Patricia Fall (Field) 
-The Pyla-Koutsopetria Archaeological Project.  R. Scott Moore and David Pettegrew (Publication) 
-Early Bronze Excavations at Sotira-Kaminoudhia.  Stuart Swiny (Publication) 
-The Souskiou Project:  Community Integration in Prehistoric Cyprus.  E. Peltenburg (Field) 
-Troodos Archaeological and Environmental Survey Project.  Michael Given and Vasiliki Kassianidou (Publication) 
 
Egypt: 
-The Wadi Tumilat Project.  John S. Holladay, Jr. (Publication)    
 
Israel: 
-Tel Akko Total Archaeology Project.  Ann E. Killebrew (Field) 
-The Joint Expedition to Caesarea Maritima Robert J. Bull (Publication)         
-The Promontory Palace Excavations.  Kathryn Gleason (Publication) 
-The Gezer Gateway Project.  John S. Holladay, Jr. (Publication) 
-Tel Gezer Excavation and Publication Project.  Steven Ortiz and Samuel Wolff (Field) 
-Joint Archaeological Expedition to Tell el-Hesi.  Jeffrey A. Blakely (Publication) 
-Tell el-Hesi Regional Survey.  Jeffrey A. Blakely and James W. Hardin, Jr. (Publication) 
-Jaffa Cultural Heritage Project Excavations.  Aaron A. Burke and Martin Peilstöcker (Field) 
-Aegean Interactions with the Levant at Tel Kabri.  Eric H. Cline and Assaf Yasur-Landau (Field) 
-Tel Kedesh Excavations.  Sharon Herbert and Andrea Berlin (Publication) 
-Lahav Research Project, Phases I-II.  Joe D. Seger (Publication) 
-Lahav Research Project, Phase III.  Paul Jacobs (Publication) 
-Lahav Research Project, Phase IV.  Oded Borowski (Publication) 
-The Galilee Prehistory Project.  Yorke Rowan and Morag Kersel (Field) 
-Tel Miqne-Ekron Publications.  S. Gitin and T. Dothan (Publication) 
-The Neo-Assyrian Empire in the 7th Century.  S. Gitin (Publication) 
-Archaeological Excavations at Khirbet Qana.  Tom McCollough (Field) 
-Joint Sepphoris Project (JSP)/Sepphoris Regional Project (SRP).  Eric and Carol Meyers and Ben Gordon 
(Publication) 



-Tell el-Wawiyat Excvation Project.  Beth Albert Nakhai and J. P. Dessel (Publication) 
-Southern Plain of Akko Project (SPAP).  Carolina A. Aznar and Shalom Yankelevitz (Field) 
-Yotvata Roman Fort Project.  Jodi Magness and Gwyn Davies (Publication) 
-Excavations at Tel Zahara.  Susan L. Cohen (Publication) 
-The Zeitah Excavations.  Ron E. Tappy (Field) 
 
Jordan: 
-‘Ayn Gharandal Archaeological Project.  Robert Darby and Erin Darby (Field) 
-Paul W. Lapp’s Excavations at Araq el-Emir.  Nancy Lapp (Publication) 
-Bir Madhkur Project.  Andrew M. Smith II (Field) 
-Expedition to the Dead Sea Plain.  R. Tom Schaub (Publication) 
-Dhiban Excavation and Development Project.  Benjamin W. Porter and Danielle S. Fatkin (Field) 
-The Druze March Archaeological and Paleo-ecological Project (DMAAP).  April Nowell (Field) 
-Eastern Badia Archaeological Research Project.  Gary O. Rollefson and Yorke M. Rowan (Field) 
-Edom Lowlands Regional Archaeology Project.  Thomas E. Levy and Mohammad Najjar (Field) 
-Hesban Final Publication Series.  Øystein S. LaBianca and Lawrence T. Geraty (Publication) 
-Humayma Excavation Project, Fieldwork.  M. Barbara Reeves (Field) 
-Humayma Excavation Project, Publication Phase.  John Peter Oleson (Publication) 
-The Archaeological Expedition to Khirbat Iskandar.  Suzanne Richard and Jesse C. Long, Jr. (Publication) 
-Madaba Plains Project—Jalul.  Randall W. Younker, Constance Gane and Paul Gregor (Field) 
-Karak Resources Project (KRP).  Gerald L. Mattingly and James H. Pace (Field) 
-MPP Tall Hisban Phase II.  Øystein S. LaBianca and Bethany J. Walker (Field) 
-Madaba Plains Project—‘Umayri Phase 1 Publication Project.  Larry G. Herr and Douglas R. Clark (Publication) 
-Madaba Plains Project—‘Umayri.  Douglas R. Clark (Field) 
-Petra Garden and Pool Complex Excavation Project.  Leigh-Ann Bedal (Field) 
-Petra North Ridge Project.  Megan A. Perry and S. Thomas Parker (Field) 
-Roman Aqaba Project.  S. Thomas Parker (Publication) 
-Publication of the Excavations at Tell er-Rumeith.  Nancy Lapp (Publication) 
-Reassessment of the Excavations at Tell Safut.  Owen Chesnut (Publication) 
-The Shammakh to Ayl Archaeological Survey, Southern Jordan.  Burton MacDonald (Field) 
-Wadi ‘Arabah Earthquake Project.  Tina M. Niemi (Field) 
-Wadi ath-Thamad Project.  P. M. Michèle Daviau and Christopher J. Gohm (Field) 
-Umm el-Jimal Project.  Bert de Vries (Publication) 
 
Syria: 
-Syro-American Expedition to Apamea, Syria (The Great Roman Theatre at Apamea).  Cynthia Finlayson and Jamal 
Ramadan (Field) 
-Syro-American Expedition to Palmyra, Syria (Search for the Missing Temple and Shrines of Atargatis, Malakbel, 
and Aglibol).  Cynthia Finlayson and Walid al-As’ad (Field) 
-Tell Qarqur Expedition.  Jesse Casana and Rudolph Dornemann (Field) 
 
Turkey: 
-Mopsos Landscape Archaeology Project, Cilicia, Turkey.  Ann E. Killebrew (Publication) 
-Tayinat Archaeological Project.  Timothy P. Harrison (Field) 
 
West Bank: 
-Joint Expedition to Tell Balatah/Shechem.  Edward F. Campbell, Jr. (Publication) 
-The Excavation of Tell er Ras.  Robert J. Bull (Publication) 
-The Excavations of Paul W. Lapp at Taanach.  Nancy Lapp (Publication) 



DIRECTORS of ASOR CAP AFFILIATED PROJECTS (Female) 
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Bahrain: 
Alexis T. Boutin  Co-Director Dilmun Bioarchaeology Project 
 
Cyprus: 
Patricia Fall  Co-Director Agrarian Life and Landscape at Politiko-Troullia  
Pamela Gaber  Director  Lycoming College Expedition to Idalion 
Louise Steel  Director  Arediou Vouppes:  A Bronze Age Farming Community 
 
Israel: 
Michal Artzy  Co-Director Tel Akko Total Archaeology Project 
Michal Artzy  Co-Director Southern Plain of Akko Project 
Carolina A. Aznar Director  Southern Plain of Akko Project 
Andrea Berlin  Director  Tel Kedesh Excavations 
Barbara Burrell  Co-Director The Promontory Palace Excavations 
Susan L. Cohen  Director  Excavations at Tel Zahara 
Trude Dothan  Co-Director Tel Miqne-Ekron Publications 
Kathryn Gleason  Director  The Promontory Palace Excavations 
Sharon Herbert  Director  Tel Kedesh Excavations 
Morag Kersel  Co-Director The Galilee Prehistory Project 
Ann E. Killebrew  Director  Tel Akko Total Archaeology Project 
Jodi Magness  Director  Yotvata Roman Fort Project 
Carol Meyers  Director  Joint Sepphoris Project/Sepphoris Regional Project 
Beth Alpert Nakhai Director  Tell el-Wawiyat Excavation Project 
 
Jordan: 
Leigh-Ann Bedal  Director  Petra Garden and Pool Complex Excavation Project 
Erin Darby  Co-Director ‘Ayn Gharandal Archaeological Project 
P.M. Michèle Daviau Director  Wadi ath-Thamad Project 
Danielle S. Fatkin Co-Director Dhiban Excavation and Development Project 
Constance Gane  Co-Director Madaba Plains Project—Jalul  
Morag Kersel  Co-Director Expedition to the Dead Sea Plain 
Nancy Lapp  Director  Paul W. Lapp’s Excavations at Araq el-Emir 
Nancy Lapp  Director  Publications of the Excavations at Tell er-Rumeith 
April Nowell  Director  The Druze Marsh Archaeological Project 
Megan A. Perry  Director  Petra North Ridge Project 
M. Barbara Reeves Director  Humayma Excavation Project (Field) 
M. Barbara Reeves Co-Director Humayma Excavation Project (Publication) 
Suzanne Richard  Director  The Archaeological Expedition to Khirbat Iskandar 
Bethany J. Walker Co-Director MPP Tall Hisban Phase II 
Tina M. Niemi  Director  Wadi ‘Arabah Earthquake Project 
 
Syria: 
Cynthia Finlayson Director  Syro-American Expedition to Apamea, Syria 
Cynthia Finlayson Director  Syro-American Expedition to Palmyra, Syria 
 
Turkey: 
Ann E. Killebrew  Director  Mopsos Landscape Archaeology Project 
 
West Bank: 
Nancy Lapp  Director  The Excavations of Paul W. Lapp at Ta’anach  
 
 
 



 
DIRECTORS of ASOR CAP AFFILIATED PROJECTS (Male) 
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Bahrain: 
Benjamin W. Porter Director  Dilmun Bioarchaeology Project 
 
Cyprus: 
Bradley A. Ault  Director  Akrotiri-Dreamer’s Bay Ancient Port Project 
Steve Falconer  Director  Agrarian Life and Landscape at Politiko-Troullia  
Kevin D. Fisher  Director  Kalavasos and Maroni Built Environments Project 
Michael Given  Director  Excavations at Kourion’s Amathous Gate Cemetery 
Michael Given  Director  Troodos Archaeological and Environmental Survey Project 
Vasiliki Kassianidou Co-Director Troodos Archaeological and Environmental Survey Project 
Bernard Knapp  Co-Director Troodos Archaeological and Environmental Survey Project  
Sturt W. Manning Director  Kalavasos and Maroni Built Environments Project  
R. Scott Moore  Director  The Pyla-Koutsopetria Archaeological Project 
Jay Noller  Co-Director Troodos Archaeological and Environmental Survey Project  
Edgar Peltenburg  Director  The Souskiou Project:  Community Integration in Prehistoric Cyprus 
David Pettegrew  Co-Director The Pyla-Koutsopetria Archaeological Project  
Michael Rogers  Director  Kalavasos and Maroni Built Environments Project  
Alan Simmons  Director  The Early Neolithic of Cyprus—the Ais Giorkis Project 
Stuart Swiny  Director  Early Bronze Excavations at Sotira-Kaminoudhia 
 
Egypt: 
John S. Holladay  Director  The Wadi Tumilat Project 
 
Israel: 
Jeffrey A. Blakely Director  Joint Archaeological Expedition to Tell el-Hesi 
Jeffrey A. Blakely Director  Tell el-Hesi Regional Survey 
Oded Borowski  Director  Lahav Research Project, Phase IV 
Robert J. Bull  Director  The Joint Expedition to Caesarea Maritima 
Aaron A. Burke  Director  Jaffa Cultural Heritage Project  
Eric H. Cline  Director  Aegean Interactions with the Levant at Tel Kabri 
Gwyn Davies  Co-Director Yotvata Roman Fort Project 
J. P. Dessel  Co-Director Tell el-Wawiyat Excavation Project 
Seymour Gitin  Director  Tel Miqne-Ekron Publications 
Seymour Gitin  Director   The Neo-Assyrian Empire in the 7th Century 
Ben Gordon  Co-Director Joint Sepphoris Project/Sepphoris Regional Project 
James W. Hardin  Co-Director Tell el-Hesi Regional Survey 
John S. Holladay  Director  The Gezer Gateway Project 
Paul Jacobs  Director  Lahav Research Project, Phase III 
Tom McCollough  Director  Archaeological Excavations at Khirbet Qana 
Eric Meyers  Director  Joint Sepphoris Project/Sepphoris Regional Project 
Steven Ortiz  Director  Tel Gezer Excavation and Publication Project 
Martin Peilstöcker Co-Director Jaffa Cultural Heritage Project 
Yorke Rowan  Director  The Galilee Prehistory Project 
Joe D. Seger  Director  Lahav Research Project, Phases I and II 
Olin J. Storvick  Co-Director The Joint Expedition to Caesarea Maritima 
Ron E. Tappy  Director  The Zeitah Excavations 
Samuel Wolff  Co-Director Tel Gezer Excavation and Publication Project 
Shalom Yankelevitz Co-Director Southern Plain of Akko Project 
Assaf Yasur-Landau Co-Director Aegean Interactions with the Levant at Tel Kabri 
 
Jordan: 
Owen Chesnut  Director  Reassessment of the Excavations at Tell Safut 



Douglas R. Clark  Co-Director Madaba Plains Project—‘Umayri Phase 1 Publication 
Douglas R. Clark  Director  Madaba Plains Project—‘Umayri (Field) 
Robert Darby  Director  ‘Ayn Gharandal Archaeological Project 
Lawrence T. Geraty Co-Director Hesban Final Publication Series 
Christopher J. Gohm Co-Director Wadi ath-Thamad Project 
Paul Z. Gregor  Co-Director Madaba Plains Project—Jalul  
Larry G. Herr  Director  Madaba Plains Project—‘Umayri Phase 1 Publication 
Øystein S. LaBianca Director  Hesban Final Publication Series 
Øystein S. LaBianca Director  MPP Tall Hisban Phase II  
Thomas E. Levy  Director  Edom Lowlands Regional Archaeology Project 
Jesse C. Long  Co-Director The Archaeological Expedition to Khirbat Iskandar 
Burton MacDonald Director  The Shammakh to Ayl Archaeological Survey 
Gerald L. Mattingly Director  Karak Resources Project 
Mohammad Najjar Co-Director Edom Lowlands Regional Archaeology Project 
John Peter Oleson Co-Director Humayma Excavation Project (Field) 
John Peter Oleson Director  Humayma Excavation Project (Publication) 
James H. Pace  Co-Director Karak Resources Project 
S. Thomas Parker  Co-Director Petra North Ridge Project  
S. Thomas Parker  Director  Roman Aqaba Project 
Benjamin W. Porter Director  Dhiban Excavation and Development Project  
Gary O. Rollefson Director  Eastern Badia Archaeological Research Project 
Yorke M. Rowan  Co-Director Eastern Badia Archaeological Research Project 
R. Tom Schaub  Director  Expedition to the Dead Sea Plain  
Andrew M. Smith II Director  Bir Madhkur Project 
Burt de Vries  Director  Umm el-Jimal Project 
Randall W. Younker Director  Madaba Plains Project—Jalul  
 
Syria: 
Jesse Casana  Director  Tell Qarqur Expedition 
Rudolph Dornemann Co-Director Tell Qarqur Expedition 
 
Turkey: 
Timothy P. Harrison Director  Tayinat Archaeological Project 
 
West Bank: 
Edward F. Campbell Director  Joint Expedition to Tell Balatah/Shechem 
Robert J. Bull  Director  The Excavation of Tell er Ras 
	
  

 
 


